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City of Carter Lake
950 Locust Street
Carter Lake, IA  51510
Proceedings: Special Planning Board Meeting
Tuesday, May 2, 2017 – 7:00 PM

This Planning Board Meeting was called to order at 7:00 PM by chairman Podraza. 

Roll Call: Present: Ed Palandri, Kathy Dueling, Ray Pauly, Tim Podraza, Karen Fisher and Jackie Wahl Absent: Jay Gundersen Also present: City Attorney Michael O’Bradovich and City Clerk Jackie Stender

Approval of the Agenda - Moved by Pauly seconded by Dueling to approve the agenda as presented. Ayes: Unanimous.

New Business, review the Building Permit and Variance request for Lakeside Auto Recyclers. The following list of variances were received on April 28, 2017 pertaining to the proposed construction of a shredder

This is being written to outline sections of the City of Carter Lake – Unified Land Development Ordinances that the proposed project, as currently designed, is not in compliance.  A variance was requested for the following items to allow the proposed project to proceed.  The Planning Board reviewed and voted on all items at the May 2, 2017 meeting and here are the recommendations of the Planning Board.  YES means member voted to Grant Variance and NO was a vote to Deny Variance 

1) Section 1002:  Minimum Depth of Landscaping Adjacent to Street Right-of-Way Line (10 feet)
a. The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening, however this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.  (NO: Tim Ed   YES: Karen, Jackie, Kathy, Ray)

2) Section 1003.c:  Pedestrian Connections
a. The existing ditches within the right-of-way along North 9th Street do not leave adequate space to construct sidewalks within the right-of-way. 
(NO: Tim Ed Jackie Ray   YES: Karen, Kathy)

3) Section 1202:  Minimum Street Side Yard (25 feet)
a. Due to proposed location of new south driveway, this causes the proposed scale building to be within the 25’ setback.  The building is currently 10.74’ from the property line and there will be an 8’ or taller fence between the public way and building.  
(BOA REVIEW REQUIRED)

4) Section 1202:  Maximum Height (35 feet)
a. The proposed shredder equipment is taller than 35’ in height and the operators cab required for safe operation extends to a height of ~44’ in height.  This is due to the nature of the equipment and its functionality.  It is not able to be configured to be less than 35’ in height. (BOA REVIEW REQUIRED)  (ALL APPROVED)


5) Section 1202:  Minimum Depth of Landscaping Adjacent to Street Right-of-Way Line (10 feet)
a. The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening, however this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.  (NO: Tim Ed   YES: Karen, Jackie, Kathy, Ray)

6) Section 1203.c:  Pedestrian Connections
a. The existing ditches within the right-of-way along North 9th Street and Avenue J do not leave adequate space to construct sidewalks within the right-of-way. (9th Street NO 4/2;   Ave J  ALL APPROVED)

7) Section 1202:  Performance Points Attained
a. See variances requested for Section 14.

8) Section 1403:  Performance Points System
a. Landscaped Areas
i. Does not meet the base standard, 0 points attained.  The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along the adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening, however this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.   (NO: Ed Ray Jackie   YES: Tim Kathy Karen)

b. Parking Lot Landscaping
i. This section is not applicable as there are no proposed parking lots with 20 or more parking spaces.  (Meets requirements-no vote needed)

c. Trees
i. Since landscaped areas cannot be provided along the street right-of-way lines, there is no space for trees.  However, trees are proposed within the site and along the north property line to beautify the proposed development as viewed from East Locust Street.  (NO: Ed Ray Jackie   YES: Tim Kathy Karen)

d. Signage
i. This section is not applicable as there is no new signage proposed as part of this project.  (Meets requirements-no vote needed)  +10 Points)

e. Parking in Street Yard Facing Abbott Drive
i. This section is not applicable as there is no street yard parking facing Abbott Drive.  (Meets requirements-no vote needed)

f. Impervious Coverage
i. The project as designed obtains 10 points from impervious coverage. 
(Meets requirements-no vote needed) 


g. Building Articulation
i. The project as designed obtains 10 points for building articulation.  
(Meets requirements-no vote needed)

h. Building Materials
i. The project as designed meets the base standard.  
(Meets requirements-no vote needed) 

i. Total Points Obtained:  20 Points +10 points = 30 Points

9) Section 2305:  Window area on each street-facing façade at least 20% of that façade
a. Building A:  0%, Building B:  0%, Building C:  0%, Building D:  7%.  Given the use of the buildings and the existing 8’ fence windows have not been incorporated into the buildings.  (ALL APPROVED)

10) Section 2305:  Site design shall provide clear and safe pedestrian circulation along street
a. The existing ditches within the right-of-way along North 9th Street and Avenue J do not leave adequate space to construct sidewalks within the right-of-way.  
(9th Street NO 4/2;   AVE J  ALL APPROVED)

11) Section 2305:  Site Design Criteria
a. Decorative Site Elements
i. Due to the use of the land and the existing 8’ fence no decorative site elements have been incorporated into the design.  (ALL APPROVED)
b. Decorative architectural accent lighting
i. Due to the use of the land and the existing 8’ fence no decorative architectural accent lighting has been incorporated into the design.  (ALL APPROVED)
c. Storm water detention focal points
i. Due to the use of the land and the existing 8’ fence no storm water detention focal points have been incorporated into the design. (ALL APPROVED)
d. Sidewalks and trails
i. The existing ditches within the right-of-way along North 9th Street and Avenue J do not leave adequate space to construct sidewalks within the right-of-way.  (ALL APPROVED)
e. Pedestrian crosswalks  
i. The existing ditches within the right-of-way along North 9th Street and Avenue J do not leave adequate space to construct sidewalks within the right-of-way. (ALL APPROVED)

12) Section 2305:  Building Design and Material Criteria
a. Primary exposed façade materials:  brick, decorative cmu, precast
i. Building A and D comply.  Building B and C have vertical ribbed metal wall panels as the primary building material.  This is consistent with existing buildings on site and there is an existing 8’ fence around the site.
(NO: Ed  YES: Ray Jackie Tim Kathy Karen)

b. Facades facing interior loading/service cmu, precast, 40% metal
i. Building A and D comply.  Building B and C have vertical ribbed metal wall panels for interior facing facades.  This is consistent with existing buildings on site and there is an existing 8’ fence around the site. (ALL APPROVED)

c. Architectural style theme along corridor
i. The proposed buildings have an architectural style and theme themselves, but they do not do not match or relate to other adjacent buildings in the C-2 district.  Buildings A and D would be construction similar to the tire shop.  Buildings B and C would be similar to the new PVS building to the southwest. (ALL APPROVED)

d. Human scale created by building massing and form
i. Based on the use of the property, pedestrian scale items such as canopies, arcades, window displays, pedestrian lighting, etc. are not applicable or appropriate.  Pedestrian access is not part of the project due to safety. (ALL APPROVED)

e. Public street facades >50’ have 5’ offset, change in pattern
i. Building C has an uninterrupted length of 52’-2”.  The offset at that point is 60’-7”.  (ALL APPROVED)

f. Roof design variation – 2 or more planes of at least 5/12
Building A has roofs in 2 different planes, but a 1:12 roof slope.  Building B and C have single plane roof with a ½:12 roof slope.  Building D has a single plane roof with a 1:12 roof slope.  (NO: Ed  YES: Ray Jackie Tim Kathy Karen)

g. Loading docks and other services incorporated into building design
i. Loading and service areas are on all portions of the site and cannot be incorporated into the building design. (ALL APPROVED)

13) Section 2305:  Screening Requirements
a. Exterior trash receptacles are incorporated into the building design
i. Waste receptacles are outside the principle structure and not enclosed due to the size.   (ALL APPROVED)
ii. 
b. Screened mechanical and other equipment
i. The shredder and transformers are not individually screened.  There is an existing 8’ fence around the site.  (ALL APPROVED)

c. Screened roof top equipment
i. The roof mounted make-up air unit on Building C is unscreened. (NO: Ed  YES: Ray Jackie Tim Kathy Karen)

d. Outdoor storage and display of merchandise 
i. Outdoor storage is required and the screening consists of the existing fence. (ALL APPROVED)

14) Section 2311:  Supplemental Use Regulations:  Outdoor Storage outside of M1 and M2 Districts
a. Outdoor storage  
i. Outdoor storage is required and the screening consists of the existing fence.
(ALL APPROVED)

15) Section 2503:  Landscaping Depth
a. The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening.  However this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.    (NO: Ed Ray Jackie   YES: Tim Kathy Karen)

16) Section 2504:  Buffer Yard Provisions
a. The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening.  However this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.  (NO: Ed Ray Jackie   YES: Tim Kathy Karen)

17) Section 2507:  Planting
a. The minimum depth of landscaping proposed along adjacent street right-of-way lines is 0 feet.  An existing 8’ high fence is currently located just within the property line to provide screening.  However this precludes the construction of landscaping along the street right-of-way lines.  (NO: Ed Ray Jackie   YES: Tim Kathy Karen)

Pauly motioned to approve Building Permit Application for Lakeside Auto Recyclers and Building Plan Review Code Corrections from JAS Pacific, seconded by Dueling; Roll Call: YES: Dueling, Pauly, Podraza, Wahl, Fisher  NO Palandri 

The Board discussed the proposed Building Permit Application for Lone Mountain Trucking; The Board had some concerns and City Attorney Michael O’Bradovich will share those with the business owner so they can be prepared for the meeting next week.

Meeting Adjourned at 9:32 p.m.


					  	
Tim Podraza, Chairman


						                      
Jackie Stender, City Clerk
